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Capital Programme
Schemes at Stage 3 - Committed Projects
Tier 3 - Schemes completed

LTP - Lisnasharragh 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - -
Blanchflower Playing Fields 2,174,000 650,000 1,524,000 - -

LTP - Olympia Regeneration 21,750,000 2,750,000 19,000,000 90 -

LTP - Andersonstown Regeneration 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 - -
LTP - Brook 15,000,000 - 15,000,000 138 -
LTP - Avoniel 8,450,000 450,000 8,000,000 - -
IT Programme - Grants Management System 60,000 - 60,000 - -
Active Travel Enablers - Covered Cycle Stands 210,000 210,000 - - -

Tier 3 Total 92,644,000 4,060,000 88,584,000 - 228 - - - -
Tier 2 - Schemes currently underway

North Foreshore - Development Sites Infrastructure works 8,865,656 - 8,865,656 2,871,275 4,070,331
Finance Replacement System 650,000 - 650,000 8,665 -
Playground Refurbishment Programme 2024/25 870,000 290,000 580,000 168,287 -
Playground Refurbishment Programme 2025/26 580,000 580,000 369,382 210,618
Fleet Replacement Programme 2024/25 2,200,000 2,200,000 - -
Fleet Replacement Programme 2025/26 2,270,000 2,270,000 2,270,000 -
Sporting Pitches Investment Programme 2024/25 620,000 120,000 500,000 260,711 -
Sporting Pitches Investment Programme 2025/26 500,000 500,000 55,000 445,000
Forth Meadow & Springfield Shared Spaces -Peace IV, DFC, DFI 5,334,591 5,334,591 - 7,977 -
Peace IV Contingency 300,000 - 300,000 - 244,608
City Cemetery - HLF - Including Relocation of Service Yard at 
Falls Park (Foxes Yard) 2,446,743 1,482,023 964,720 162,804 -

Belfast Zoo - Programme of Works, including Works at Large Cat 
enclosure & Aviary 1,710,000 1,710,000 - -

LTP - Templemore 16,839,567 4,839,567 12,000,000 21,536 -
Innovation Factory Access Control System 100,000 - 100,000 10,000 -
IT Programme - Corporate HR/Payroll System 486,000 - 486,000 - -
IT Programme - Building Control System Replacement 250,000 - 250,000 96,936 140,287
IT Programme - In Cab Technology & Routing System 653,000 - 653,000 87,664 147,000 154,914
Upsurge - Botanic Gardens 409,367 409,367 - - -
DC - Knocknagoney Park 90,000 90,000 - - -
DC - Belmont Park (Lands at Castlehill Manor) 39,550 39,550 - - -
DC - Bikes - Titanic 24,814 24,814 - - -
DC - Suffolk MUGA & Lenadoon - - -
Waste Plan - Expansion of kerbside glass collection 1,570,000 768,000 802,000 256,757 222,474 200,000

HWRCs and Civic Amenity Sites - Containers 670,450 - 670,450 355,050 -

Alleygating Phase 5 135,400 85,400 50,000 500,000 116,473 -
Paisley Park Refurbishment 1,358,600 1,358,600 - - -
Dual Language Street Signs - Gaeltacht Quarter 170,000 - 170,000 - -
Floral Hall Health & Safety Works 1,315,000 - 1,315,000 1,203,242 -
Stained Glass Windows City Hall - Health Service & LGBT 
Community 70,000 - 70,000 55,960 -

Fleet Programme – Small Vehicles 470,000 - 470,000 - 470,000
Solar Powered Community Services (Donegall Pass CS) 38,900 38,900 - - -

Tier 2 Total 51,037,638 14,880,812 36,156,826 500,000 8,377,719 5,950,318 354,914 - -
Tier 1 - Schemes at tender preparation stage

New Crematorium at Roselawn 18,000,000 - 18,000,000 132,910 8,557,649 7,706,427
Tier 1 Total 18,000,000 - 18,000,000 - 132,910 8,557,649 7,706,427 - -
Tier 0 - Schemes at risk

Reservoir Safety 1,705,000 - 1,705,000 190,020 1,291,572
Peace Plus - Reconnected Belfast 9,752,104 9,752,104 - - -
Peace Plus - Local Area Plan 1,868,572 1,868,572 - - -
Cathedral Gardens 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 1,587,382 3,125,562
Belfast Stories 35,525,000 25,000 35,500,000 1,800,000 903,639 2,987,000 10,517,000 13,328,000 7,481,493
Sporting Pitches Investment Programme 2026/27 500,000 500,000 - 500,000
IT Programme - CMS Case Management Solution - - - -
IT Programme - Complex Lives CMS 21,929 21,929 - - -
IT Programme - EDRMS - - - -
IT Programme – Service Desk Management System Solution - - - - -
IT Programme - Asset Management System – Integrated Work 
Management System - - - - -

IT Programme - Digitising Audio-Visual (AV) Technology in the 
Council - - - - -

IT Programme - HR/Payroll Cloud Migration 545,355 - 545,355 - 272,678 272,678
Fleet - Waste Collection Vehicles - - 6,200,000 - - 3,000,000 3,200,000
Black Mountain Pathway/Greenway - - - - -
Communication Boards 170,000 - 170,000 113,752 56,248
Historic Cemeteries - Clifton Street 241,000 10,000 231,000 178,737 52,263
Beacon Programme 103,250 - 103,250 103,230 -
Strangford PF Enabling Works 60,000 - 60,000 60,000 -
City Hall Christmas Tree   77,500 - 77,500 30,206 47,294
Cremated Remains Burial Plots project - - - - -
Zoo Improvement Works Phase 2 950,000 - 950,000 575,772 374,228
Cremated Remains Burial Plots project - - - - -
Ulster Hall Lighting Scheme 165,000 165,000 - - -
Basketball Courts - - 550,000 - 550,000
Musgrave Park Sensory Garden - - - 100,000 7,258 92,742
Girdwood H&S Works - - - 310,000 50,000 260,000
EV Charging Network - - - - -
Greening & Growing 26,060 26,060 - - -
2 Royal Avenue Landlord Capital Works - - - - -
City Hall - Security Improvements - - - - -
Open Spaces & Streetscene (OSS) Machinery Replacement 
Programme 25/26 336,231 - 336,231 100,000 236,231

Workshop Plant Replacement Programme 120,000 - 120,000 120,000 -
Wilmont House - - - - -
Fernhill House and Courtyard - - - 948,064 50,000 550,000 348,064
Colin Greenway   - - - - -
Sydenham Greenway 157,590 157,590 - - -
EV Charging - BCC Depots 305,296 228,972 76,324 - 76,323
Waterfront Hall - Chiller Units - - - - -
Historic Tiled Street Signs - - - - -
Assembly Rooms Cluster Immediate H&S Works - - - - -
St George’s Market – New Stalls 433,840 - 433,840 100,000 333,840

Tier 0 Total 58,063,727 12,255,227 45,808,500 9,908,064 4,169,996 10,805,981 14,137,742 16,528,000 7,481,493
Stage 3 Total 219,745,365 31,196,039 188,549,326 10,408,064 12,680,853 25,313,948 22,199,083 16,528,000 7,481,493

Schemes at Stage 2 - Approved by Committee
LTP - Girdwood 6,537,362 537,362 6,000,000 160,573 2,247,955 3,538,851
Waste Plan - New citywide kerbside collection system - - - - -
Relocation Dunbar Link 60,000 - 60,000 46,163 -
Fleet Replacement Programme 2026/27 2,200,000 2,200,000 - 2,203,962
Playground Refurbishment Programme  2026/27 290,000 290,000 - 290,000
Roselawn Extensions - - - 2,891 -
Access to the Hills (Connections from Cavehill to Divis Mountain 
and Black Mountain) - - - -

Black Mountain/Upper Whiterock Greenway  - - - -
Glencairn Park/Ligoniel Park Greenway - - - - -
Waste Transfer Station Upgrade - - - - -
Fire Service Belfast Blitz project - - - - -
EV Charging - - - - -
35-39 Royal Ave Health & Safety Works - - - - -
Bridges Improvement Programme Phase 1 15,000 15,000 15,000 -
Under the Bridges 292,956 292,956 - - -
Staff Cycle Racks Installation - - - - -
Woodvale Park Sensory Garden - - - -
Corporate Staff Accommodation - - - - -

New Cemetery - - - - -
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Stage 2 Total 9,395,318 830,318 8,565,000 - 224,627 4,742,557 3,538,851 - -

Schemes at Stage 1 - Emerging Proposals
Ballymacarrett area masterplan 825,978 606,732 219,246 - 219,246
Assembly Rooms Cluster - - - -
Parks Improvement Programme - - - - -
Gasworks Northern Fringe Infrastructure - - - - -
Falls Park Masterplan - - - - -
Waste Plan Programme - - - - -
Waterfront Hall - Smoke Curtains - - - - -
Loughside Playing Fields - - - - -
Pitches Programme - Phase 2 - - - - -
Berlin Wall - Installation - - - - -
Connectivity - Access to Hills - - - - -
35-39 Royal Avenue - - - - -
Duncrue Masterplan - - - - -
Leisure Programme - - - - -
City Hall Preservation - - - - -
Belfast Bikes eBikes 500,000 500,000 - - -
Loughside Changing Facility - - - - -
Mobile Changing Places - - - - -
Corporate Accommodation CWB and Duncrue Complex - - - - -
Lenadoon Greenway - - - - -
5G Hub Projects - - - - -
Public AED Replacement - - - - -
Gary Moore Statue
Blackstaff Greenway - - - - -
Braniel - - - - -
Palm House, Botanic Gardens - - - - -

Stage 1 Total 1,325,978 1,106,732 219,246 - 3,024,775 - 219,246 - -

Capital Programme Total 230,466,661 33,133,089 197,333,572 10,408,064 15,930,255 30,056,505 25,957,180 16,528,000 7,481,493

Notes
Alleygating Phase 5 is funded by Council Reserves
External Funding includes non Council sources such as central government funding streams, EU funding, charitable bodies and developer contributions.
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